1{:7Y4{]:1 CABS |

FIRST IN WEATHER PROTECTION

SUNSHADE #30160

FOR JOHN DEERE
LX 255, 277, 277AWS, 279, 288
and
X575, 585, 595, X400 & X700 Series Garden Tractors

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS - PARTS LIST

IMPORTANT !
READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

CAUTION
REMOVE THE SUNSHADE FOR TRANSPORT IN AN OPEN TRUCK OR TRAILER

! WARNING
THIS SUNSHADE WILL NOT PROTECT OPERATOR FROM INJURIES CAUSED BY ROLLOVER,
COLLISION, OR OTHER ACCIDENTS

30160607R 1



SUNSHADE #30160

PARTS LIST
PART# | QTY | KEY # DESCRIPTION
30102 1 A RECEIVER
30070 1 1 BOW, FRONT (Tapered end)
30071 1 1 BOW, FRONT
9290 1 2 BOW, TOP
9291 1 3 BOW, REAR
9296 1 4 POST, RH
9297 1 5 POST, LH
9298 2 6 BRACE
9295-Y 1 VINYL COVER
30103 1 HARDWARE PACKAGE (Contents listed below)
786 10 HWP | CAPSCREW, 1/4"-20x5/8" hex
730 10 HWP | LOCKNUT, 1/4"-20
9443 4 HWP | LOCKNUT, M8-1.25 FLANGE
% N
& . A 5 i
|
\\ i .
| 7, 58 LX & some X 4 &
k e ARl 500 series Models
FIGURE 1

See page 5 for other applications.




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
SUNSHADE MODEL #30160

COMPLETELY READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION

THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE MACHINE IS DETERMINED FROM THE SEATED POSITION OF THE

OPERATOR

STEP 1; SEE FIGURE 1:
INSTALL: RECEIVER A

See the supplemental

instructions for X

series tractors.

A.

Tilt the seat forward and unplug the seat
safety switch.

Remove the four nuts that hold the seat
platform to the seat adjusting rails.

Place the RECEIVER [A] into place on the
bolts of the seat adjusting rails.

Use the four M8-1.25 flange locknuts from
the hardware package to secure the seat
platform to the seat adjusting rails.

Reconnect the seat safety switch before
tilting seat back down.

STEP 2; SEE FIGURE 2:
Assemble shade frame:
FRONT [1& 2], REAR [4] & TOP [3] BOWS

A.

Lay FRONT BOWS [1 & 2] and REAR
BOW [4] on a flat surface. Slip FRONT
BOW [1] into FRONT BOW [2] Align hole
"A" of the front bow with hole "a" of the rear
bow. Hole "B" should be in alignment with

hole "b" now. Align the other side likewise.

At hole "Bb" bolt the two pieces together as
shown using ONE 1/4"x5/8" bolt and 1/4"
locknut. Repeat for opposite side.

Tighten securely.

. At hole "Aa" bolt TOP BOW [3] to front &

rear bows as shown using ONE 1/4"x5/8"
bolt and 1/4" locknut. Finger tighten.
Repeat for opposite side.

STEP 3; SEE FIGURE 2:
Attach posts & braces to shade frame:
RH POST [5], LH POST [6] & BRACE [7]

A. Fold top bow down onto front bow and turn
assembly completely over.

B. At hole "d" bolt RH POST [5] onto rear bow
using ONE 1/4"x5/8" bolt and 1/4" locknut.
Repeat for LH POST [6] on the opposite
side.

Only FINGER TIGHT at this time.

C. At hole "c¢" bolt BRACE [7] onto rear bow
using ONE 1/4"x5/8" bolt and 1/4" locknut.
Repeat for BRACE [7] on the opposite side.
Only FINGER TIGHT at this time.

D. Bolt BRACE [7] to tab on square end of RH
POST [5] using ONE 1/4"x5/8" bolt and 1/4"
locknut. Repeat for BRACE [7] & LH POST
[6] on the opposite side.

Snug all bolts EXCEPT TOP BOW [3].

STEP 4:
Install: SUNSHADE ASSEMBLY

A. Lightly lubricate square ends of posts with
wax or bar soap.

B. Holding assembly by round part of post.Slide
square ends of post into square ends of
RECEIVERS.

C. Allow posts to go as far into receivers
as possible. DO NOT FORCE.
Completely tighten all bolts EXCEPT the
top bow bolts.



STEP 5:
Install: VINYL COVER

A. Pull front pocket of vinyl cover over leading edge of front bow. Continue to pull
cover toward rear of frame. Pull rear pockets over rear of frame and down.

B. Pivot TOP BOW [3] up into place against vinyl cover until cover is snugly in place
front and rear.

C. Tighten top bow bolts completely.

1 3




SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR JD30160 SUNSHADE

Installation on X- 400, 500, Series, with suspension seats.

1. Remove the seat adjusting rails from the fender by sliding the seat all the way forward and
removing the two rear bolts at reference A. Slide the seat rearward and remove the two front
bolts at reference B. Unplug the seat switch and remove the assembly from tractor.

2. Remove the rails from the suspension assembly by loosening and removing the four bolts /
nuts that hold it in place.

3. Place the sunshade receiver between the rails and the suspension assembly and replace
the bolts / nuts.

4. Replace the assembly by reversing the instructions in step 1. Make sure to plug the seat
switch back in.




Installation on X- 700 Series with BM21490 Deluxe high-back seat

Remove the four nuts that hold the seat on the sliding rails and unplug the seat. Perform step
3. Make sure to plug the seat switch back in.

i
K

[
Wi

2

&%%ﬁ :

'3




Visit us on the web to see our other products.

Cabs for Lawn Tractors, Garden Tractors, Compact Tractors, Snow Blowers, Utility Vehicles, &
Fork Lifts, Sun Shades for tractors, mowers & Utility Vehicles, Storage Covers for Lawn and
Garden eqt{ip_rplent.”

17 R

Original Tractor Cab Co., Inc. P.O. Box 97 6849 W. Front St. Arlingt
Phone 765-663-2214 Fax 765-663-2101 Email Sales@originalcab.com

s

CIN 46104

LIMITED WARRANTY
COVERED BY WARRANTY

ORIGINAL TRACTOR CAB CO., INC., (the "Company") warrants to the owner that each new product listed below is merchantable and free of defects in
workmanship and material.

During the warranty period, the dealer from whom the product was bought, or the Company, will provide, free of charge, parts and the shipping costs of parts
necessary to correct any defect in workmanship and material.

WARRANTY PERIOD
The company products listed below are warranted for the stated period from the date of the original purchase:
1. Cabs for tractors and snow removal equipment 1 Year
2. Company manufactured accessories for above cabs 1 Year
3. Sunshades for lawn and garden tractors 1 Year
4. Repair parts 1 Year

OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES
The owner of a new Company manufactured product must do the following to qualify for warranty service:
1. Retain the original invoice or other proof of purchase to avoid unnecessary difficulties in determining eligibility for warranty work.
2. Notify the dealer from whom the product was bought, or the company, as soon as possible after discovery of a possible defect, and provide proof of original
purchase.
To notify the company write to: Original Tractor Cab Co., Inc., P.O. Box 97, Arlington, IN 46104.
3.the owner may, upon notification by the Company, be required to return the defective part, or parts, to the Company for inspection and warranty service.

NOT COVERED BY WARRANTY

The following are not covered by this warranty:
1. Transportation charges to and from servicing dealer or the Company;
2. New products that have been subject to misuse, negligence or accident, or have been altered or repaired in a manner not authorized by the company;
3. Windshield wipers, lights, or accessories that are warranted separately by their respective manufacturers, except Company agrees to make available to the
owner whatever warranty benefits may be made available to the Company by the manufacturers.
All implied warranties, except to the extent prohibited by any applicable law, shall have no greater duration than the warranty period for the
applicable product, some states do not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.
The Company’s’ liability arising out of warranties representation, instructions, or defects from any abuse, shall be limited exclusively to repair or
replacing parts under the condition in the warranty, and in no event will Company be liable for incidental or consequential damages. Some states
do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have rights that vary from state to state.


mailto:Sales@originalcab.com

	STEP 1; SEE FIGURE 1:

